with the variations used by several authors such as Pires (40 
to 80 ipm) [22], Ferraresi (40 to 80 ipm) [25] and Heald (47 
ipm) [21].  The voltage was varied from 14 to 34 V, which is 
a typical range in GMAW process; 1 V increments were 
selected for the same reasons considered for WFS.  One 
hundred seventy-eight (178) welds were applied in this study 
in order to develop the MTM maps. 

Current and voltage signals were recorded using a data 
acquisition system with a Hall Effect Current Sensor and a 
voltage divisor.  The sampling rate was 5000 samples per 
second for every signal.